
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Lansdowne Hall, Petty Lane, Derry Hill, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 9QY 

Date: Tuesday 24 August 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Calne North, Calne Rural, Calne South and Cherhill, Calne Central 
and Calne Chilvester and Abberd 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.30 pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Alexa Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
or Jane Vaughan (Calne Community Area Manager), on 01247 721447 or 
jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
The papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Calne North 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Vice 
Chairman) 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill 
(Chairman) 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall, Calne Central 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Calne Chilvester 
and Abberd 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions (Pages 1 - 2) 7.00 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome Councillor Lionel Grundy OBE, 
Cabinet Representative for Children’s Services.   

 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 June 2010.   

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 16) 7.10 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about the Local Transport 
Plan funding allocation scheme, the Local Transport Plan car 
parking strategy, the Community Payback call for ‘Grot Spots’ and 
the consultation on initial site options for the aggregate minerals 
site allocations.     

 

6.   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 26) 7.20 pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c) NHS Wiltshire 
d) Calne Community Area Partnership – including progress on 
the community hub and the Abberd Brook project 

e) Calne CAYPIG (Community Area Young People’s Issues 
Group) 

f) Town and Parish Councils.   

 

7.   Performance Reward Grant Scheme  7.40 pm 

 The Chairman will provide an update on the alternative sports hub 
application and introduce the ‘Wiltshire Voices’ initiative.  
 
Councillors will be asked to consider an expression of interest 
received by all 18 Area Boards from the Wiltshire Climate Change 
Officer seeking £12,566 towards energy monitors available for free 
hire in all libraries across Wiltshire. 
 
The energy monitor allows the user to see clearly how much 

 



energy their appliances use and how their behaviour impacts on 
their energy use. The householder/user can then make simple 
changes to their behaviour to reduce their energy consumption. 
Reducing energy will save money off their energy bills and reduce 
their carbon footprint.   

8.   Feedback on Community Area Grants Received  7.50 pm 

 Will Kay, Youth Development Co-Ordinator, will provide an update 
on the kite project after a grant was received by Calne Community 
Area Young People’s Issues Group. There will be a display 
available to look at before the meeting.    

 

9.   Community Area Grants (Pages 27 - 36) 8.00 pm 

 To consider three applications to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme, as follows: 
 
a) Calne Community Area Partnership, seeking £2,328 
towards the design, print and distribution of a community 
focussed publication of a revised community area plan for 
each household in the Community Area  

b) Calne Tennis Club, seeking £983 towards providing indoor 
mini tennis coaching for junior beginners and junior 
improvers  

c) Calne First Responders, seeking £2,450 towards the 
provision of equipment for volunteers to extend the reach of 
the project to a wider part of the Calne Community Area.  

 

10.   Your Local Issues  8.15 pm 

 Councillors will provide an update on community issues and 
progress on Area Board working groups. This will include: 
a) Skate Board Park working group – Councillor Marshall 
b) Cycle Network working group – Councillor Berry 
c) Curzon Street congestion issue – Councillor Hill 
d) Hilmarton A3102 and Derry Hill A4 issues – response from 
Highways Officers to the community discussion held at the 
Calne Area Board meeting on 27 April 2010 at Hilmarton 
Community Hall.   

 

11.   Cabinet Representative  8.45 pm 

 There will be the opportunity to ask Councillor Lionel Grundy OBE 
general questions regarding his Cabinet responsibility for 
Children’s Services.   

 

12.   Any Questions  8.55 pm 

 The Chairman will address any questions and comments from the 
floor.  

 



13.   Close (Pages 37 - 38) 9.00 pm 

 The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting.    

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Tuesday, 26 October 2010 
7.00 pm 

Calne Town Hall 
 

Tuesday, 7 December 2010 
7.00 pm 

Heddington Village Hall 
 

Tuesday, 8 February 2011 
7.00 pm 

Calne Town Hall 
 
 

 
 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Lansdowne Hall
Petty Lane
Derry Hill
Calne
SN11 9QY

Lansdowne Hall

1:40,000

Lansdowne Hall

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



����������	�
�
�
[...]
������,�������-�(��2" � �"������������� ������!"����"����
7������� �7����,������"�������������� ������������������,����-'��
�
<��-������� �7��"�������� �"��,����"7��"������������2"����(������
��2��-������-��������!"����"���
���,"����7�"�����/��
���(/FF���'�"����"��'��2'��F,���,"�F��,����'��)M�" N�#D*45��
�
���,-������(��2" � �"����)��"����7���� "�,����� �������,������� �
%������������ "�(��"�������"�,������ ���� ����������� �
,�)(���"��'�;�������"����)��"���,��� �7������ ����������,-,�������
!"����"�����7�"��/����(/FF���'��,-,������"����"��',�)F��?
��)�F�� �,�F��� ?�����? "�������'��)��������

�+'��� 
����� �

� ���� ��0�� ����� ���� � )���"��� ���� � ����� (��,�� ��� &'##� ()� ���
���� �-� $4� ������� $#�#� ��� ���� ����� ����� "�� ����-� �"���� �"���
�������)������2�"��7������)�5'D#()'��

�

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

Calne Area Board 24 August 2010 

Chairman’s Announcements 

Local Transport Plan Funding Allocation Scheme  

Purpose of announcement 
To ask the Area Boards to identify schemes they wish to progress using the discretionary 
highway budget.  
 
Background 
The establishment of Area Boards presents an opportunity for decisions on small-scale 
transport and highway improvement schemes to be taken locally.   
 
In response to this there are plans for the Area Boards to be allocated a discretionary budget 
to assess and select small-scale transport schemes to be progressed in their community 
areas. The amount of funding available to the Area Boards will be confirmed in due course. 
 
The allocation will be for capital funding and can only be used to provide new and improved 
infrastructure.  It is to be used for schemes that improve safety, increase accessibility and 
sustainability by promoting walking, cycling and public transport, and improve traffic 
management. It cannot be used to fund maintenance schemes or to pay for revenue 
functions such as passenger transport. 
 
Due to the complexity of assessing and selecting a scheme from the many requests, and the 
potential time that such an agenda item would take, it is proposed to establish a working 
group to analyse proposals and make recommendations to the Board. 
 
It is envisaged that the first meeting of the CATG would include a half day workshop 
covering the following matters:-  
 

• Background to the Council’s transport policies and transport funding. 

• Review of requests received in the community area. 

• Assessment of schemes. 

• Discussion on the need for a feasibility study 

• Discussion on future funding 

• Selection of scheme(s) 

• Recommendation to Area Board. 

 

Local Transport Plan Car Parking Strategy 

 

The Council’s current car parking strategy dates back to 2000 and now needs to be 

reviewed to reflect the move to Wiltshire Council and to ensure that parking charges 

and standards are broadly consistent across the whole of the county. 

 

A parking strategy can be one of the most useful tools available to local authorities in 

helping them achieve their objectives.  In particular, it can: 

Item No.05 

Page 13



 

• support the local economy; 

• encourage the use of sustainable travel modes; 

• enhance the look of streetscenes; 

• meet residents’ needs for car parking; 

• raise revenue for the Council to reinvest in transport measures; and 

• provide essential access for the mobility impaired. 
 

The Council commissioned its consultants Mouchel to undertake the review. 
 
Consultation on Mouchel’s report is open from 12 July to 3 September 2010. 
 
Our preferred method of communication is for comments to be submitted online at 
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal.  Paper copies of the questionnaire and a 
reference copy of Mouchel’s main and technical report are also available from all 
libraries. 
 
The Council will feedback to Area Boards in the autumn and the Council’s Cabinet 
will consider the results in December, with any changes becoming effective from 
April 2011. 
 

Community Payback – Call for Grot Spots 

Wiltshire Probation Services is launching a new scheme, ‘Community Payback, 

Involving Local Communities’. The scheme works with offenders to offer free labour 

to local communities to enhance the local environment. This includes clearing 

undergrowth, removal of graffiti or litter, repairing and redecorating community 

facilities and other environmental projects. 

 

The Community Payback initiative has been supported by our Area Boards to 

receive Performance Reward Grant funding to provide mobile facilities which will 

enable the work to be carried out more efficiently and to broaden the reach of the 

project to include more rural parts of the county.   

 

Area Boards are asked to call for ‘Grot Spots’, local areas which need clearing or 

community facilities which need decorating, litter picking or graffiti removal. These 

can be referred to the Community Payback Scheme, either directly using the referral 

form on the Community Payback leaflet or via their Community Area Manager. 

 

 

 

Page 14



Consultation on Initial Site Options for the Aggregate Minerals Site 

Allocations  

 

Department: Neighbourhood and Planning   Further Enquiries to: Sophie Davies   

Date Prepared:  August 2010    Direct Line;  01225 713429 

 

A consultation on potential sites for sand and gravel extraction commenced on 5 

August 2010.  Because the consultation is starting in August it will run for a period of 

eight weeks. 

It is important to stress that the plan is at a very early stage of production and only 

proposes potential site options for minerals extraction.  At this stage none of the sites 

listed in this document have any firm planning status - i.e. they are not the councils’ 

preferred sites, but areas of land that have been promoted for consideration by 

landowners and the minerals industry.  

The potential sites fall within the Electoral Divisions of: 

• Alderbury and Whiteparish 

• Winterslow
[...]
will be made by 31 March 2011. 
 
Stakeholder Assembly - Delivering Value for Patients 
 

Page 24



Nationally, the NHS is looking at ways to deliver more efficient ways of working in the future.  
In Wiltshire, we are working on more than 50 projects, led by local clinicians and PCT staff, to 
deliver savings which can be re-invested in front-line services to manage the increasing 
demand from our ageing population, new technologies and new medicines.  The projects 
were shared with stakeholders, including colleagues from the voluntary sector, patients 
groups, Wiltshire Involvement Network and Wiltshire Council at our Stakeholders Assembly 
at the end of June.  The feedback we received supports the work we are doing and the Board 
of NHS Wiltshire has agreed thirteen priority projects which Hill be the focus of work over the 
next six months so that we start to deliver savings from the beginning of 2011/12. 
 
 

 
The next Board meeting will be held on 29 September 2010, venue to be confirmed. 
 
Papers are published a week before the meeting on www.wiltshire.nhs.uk or on request from 
Stacey Saunders, NHS Wiltshire (tel: 01380 733839, email: 
stacey.saunders@wiltshire.nhs.uk). For further information or copies of documents referred 
to above, please contact Jo Howes, Community Engagement Manager, 01380 733929 or 
jo.howes@wiltshire.nhs 
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26



 

 

 

  

Report to Calne Community Area Board 

Date of Meeting 24th August 2010 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
 
To ask Councillors to consider 3 applications seeking 2010/11 Community Area Grant 
Funding 
 

1. Calne Community Area Partnership, requesting £2,328 towards the design, print 
and distribution of a community focussed publication of a revised community area 
plan for each household in the Community Area.  
 
Officers recommend that a grant of £2,328 is awarded. 
 

 
 

2. Calne Tennis Club, requesting £983 towards providing indoor mini tennis coaching 
for junior beginners and junior improvers.  
 
Officers recommend that a grant of £983 is awarded, conditional upon the balance 
of funding being in place. 
 

 
3. Calne First Responders, requesting £2,450 towards the provision of equipment for 

volunteers to extend the reach of the project to a wider part of the Calne Community 
Area.  
 
Officers recommend that a grant of £2,450 is awarded 

 
 

 

Agenda Item No. 09  

Page 27



 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Community Services                
(27 February 2010).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to 
the Area Board Grants Guidance for funding. 

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any recommendation of an Area 

Board that is contrary to the funding criteria would need the approval of the Leader, 
the appropriate Cabinet Member or the Cabinet. 

 
1.3. In accordance with the Area Board Grants Guidance officers are required to 

provide recommendations in their report, however, the decision to support 
applications and to what level is made by Wiltshire Councillors on this Area Board. 

 
1.4. When applications do not meet the funding criteria or have not secured match 

funding, applicants are advised to contact The Charities Information Bureau (CIB) 
for advice on other streams of funding.  CIB work on behalf of Wiltshire Council to 
support community and voluntary groups, town and parish councils to seek funding 
for community projects and schemes both from the Area Board and other local and 
national funding sources. 
 

1.5. Funding applications will be considered at every Area Board meeting. 
 

1.6. Following awards made and councillor led initiatives implemented so far in the 
current year the Calne Area Board had a budget of £28,716 for the remainder of 
the 2010/2011 financial year for community grants, community partnershi
[...]
tion the technical officer assessment shows that tennis was voted by primary 
and secondary school pupils in 2009 as their second most desired sport to be 
delivered more often or more easily in the community of Calne. 
 

8.2.5 The project will charge course fees, but these will be reduced or waived for those 
who would otherwise be excluded as a result of a requirement to pay or those with 
minor health issues. 
 

8.2.6 This application also makes direct links to the 2004/2006 Calne Community Area 
Plan and to issues emerging in the Community Area Plan review through providing 
activities and events for children and young people. 
 

8.2.7 In addition it directly relates to Wiltshire Council priorities by improving young 
people’s participation in positive activities, engaging with local people to find their 
priorities and working with them to deliver solutions, it also encourages life style 
change, impacting positively upon the health of individuals and will work towards 
reducing actual and perceptions of anti social behaviour. 

 
8.2.8 The grant requested from the Area Board represents about 20% of the overall 

project costs, however officers hold some concerns that the project income is 
projected and not confirmed. 
 

8.2.9 A decision not to fund this project would result in the benefits to those young people 
suffering from poor health or from disadvantaged backgrounds being reduced. 
 

Page 31



 

 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.3 
 
066b 

 
Calne First 
Responders 

 
The design, print and distribution 
of a community focussed 
publication of a revised 
community area plan for each 
household in the Community 
Area.  
 

 
£2,328 

 
8.3.1   It is recommended that Calne First Responders is awarded £2,450 towards 

providing equipment that will enable volunteers to extend the reach of the 
project to provide emergency medical assistance in the Calne Community 
Area, conditional upon the balance of funding being in place
[...]
rea Grants will be considered. 

 

7 December 
2010 

Cllr Keith Humphries - 
Health and Wellbeing 

Heddington Village 
Hall 

Community Items: 
 
Partner items: 
 
Corporate items: 
Budget consultation  
Community Area Grants will be considered. 

 

8 February 
2011 

Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe – 
Finance, Performance and 
Risk  

Calne Town Hall  Community Items: 
 
Partner items: 
 
Corporate items: 
 
Community Area Grants will be considered. 

 

 
Community area manager: Jane Vaughan (jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Democratic services officer: Alexa Smith (alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Service director: Deborah Farrow (deborah.farrow@wilthsire.gov.uk) 

Ite
m
 N
o
.1
3
 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



P
a
g
e
 3

8


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	Item No.06b Partner Update - WF&RS
	Item No. 06b - Partner Update - WF&RS
	Item No. 06c - Partner Update - NHS Wiltshire

	9 Community Area Grants
	Item No.09 - Community Area Grants Summary

	13 Close



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Lansdowne Hall, Petty Lane, Derry Hill, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 9QY 

Date:  24 August 2010 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm  

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 706612 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk    

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Alan Hill (Chairman), Cllr Howard Marshall and 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 
 
Councillor Dick Tonge (Highways and Transport) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Martin Cook (Area Highway Engineer), Deborah Farrow (Service Director Business 
Transformation and ICT), Will Kay (Youth Development Co-Ordinator), Alexa Smith 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Jane Vaughan (Community Area Manager). 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – C M R Boase  
Calne Without Parish Council – Richard Aylen and Edwin Jones* 
Cherhill Parish Council – Shauna Bodman* and David Evans 
Heddington Parish Council – Geoff Dickerson* and David Tyler  
Hilmarton Parish Council – Mel Wilkins  
 
* Denotes nominated representative 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – M Franklin 
 
Calne Community Area Partnership – Francis Bosworth, Malcolm Gull and Anne 
Henshaw 
CCSF – Ross Henning 
 
James Gray Member of Parliament 
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 12 
Total in attendance: 36 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and 
introduced the Councillors and Officers present. Richard Aylen 
(Calne Without Parish Council) welcomed Calne Area Board to 
Lansdowne Hall in Derry Hill.  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies were received from Councillor Christine Crisp (Vice 
Chairman, Calne Rural) and Inspector Kate Pain (Wiltshire Police).  

 

3.   Minutes  

 The Chairman approved and signed as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2010.  

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 There were no declarations of interest.   

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements 
included in the agenda pack. The Chairman highlighted that the 
Area Board had been asked to identify schemes they wish to 
progress under the Local Transport Plan Funding Allocation 
Scheme using the discretionary highway budget. 
 
Decision 
To set up a working group led by Councillor Crisp to identify 
schemes in the Calne Community Area for the Local Transport 
Plan Funding Allocation Scheme.  
 
Wiltshire Council’s car parking strategy was under review to reflect 
the move to a unitary Council and to ensure that parking charges 
and standards were broadly consistent across the whole county. 
Consultation was open from 12 July to 3 September 2010 and the 
preferred method of communitcation was for comments to be 
submitted online at: http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal. Paper 
copies of the consultation were also available from libraries and the 
community hub in Calne.  
 
Calne Area Board had been asked to call for ‘Grot Spots’, local 
areas which need clearing or community facilities which need 
decorating, litter picking or graffiti removal. These could be referred 

 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

to the Community Payback Scheme through the leaflets available 
at the meeting or via submitting an issues sheet marked ‘Grot 
Spots’. Issues sheets were available online at: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/calnear
eaboard.htm, from Calne Library and the community hub.  
 
Consultation on potential sites for sand and gravel extraction had 
commenced on 5 August 2010 to run for a period of eight weeks. 
The Chairman explained that the only site in the Community Area 
referred to was the existing site at Lower Comption. He had been 
assured there were no plans for major changes to be made at this 
site.       

6.   Partner Updates  

 a) The written report from Wiltshire Police was noted.  
 

b) The written report from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
was noted.  
 

c) The written report from NHS Wiltshire was noted. A 
representative would be invited to the Area Board meeting 
on Tuesday 7 December 2010 to explain the full range of 
services in the Community Area. 
 

d) Malcolm Gull provided an update on the Calne Community 
Area Partnership. Arrangements for the lease of the 
community hub were being finalised. The hub was closed 
for refurbishment and would be open by 27 August 2010. 
13,000 copies of the community plan were about to be 
delivered to households in the Community Area. The 
Partnership were involved in an energy efficiency campaign 
to promote practical measures and behavioural changes to 
make energy savings. The Partnership had been important 
to bringing Moviola to Calne at Beversbrook Community Hall 
in an extension of the provision of up-to-date films for the 
Community Area. Friends of Abberd Brook had decided that 
the best way forward would be to commission specialist 
assistance as and when it was needed. Links between 
Abberd Brook and the community via schools were being 
developed and the next step would be to start work on the 
pond.  
 

e) Will Kay, Youth Development Co-Ordinator, explained there 
was little to report because the schools were on holiday, 
although the summer programme of events was underway. 
 

f) Cherhill Parish Council thanked Wiltshire Council for the 

 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

signs being put up regarding parking at the school. Their 
energy forum was working with a Government consultant 
with success.  
 
A question was asked regarding highways work on the A4 
and how far notification to households affected extended. 
The consultant Mouchel notified only those households 
immediately affected who would have to move their cars for 
the road to be resurfaced. Wiltshire Council’s policy was to 
put up signs well in advance rather than letter box drop. The 
work was due to commence on 6 September 2010.              

7.   Performance Reward Grant Scheme  

 The Chairman set out that unfortunately the application for Calne 
to become an alternative sports hub had been turned down, 
however there was the potential to modify the application and 
reapply.  
 
Councillors had been asked to approve a Wiltshire Voices initiative 
aiming to involve more of the hard to reach groups in the Area 
Board process. This was a county wide bid that would go to all 18 
Area Boards. A project was already in progress in Calne to 
improve the accessibility of Area Board meetings for all. 
 
An expression of interest had been received by all 18 Area Boards 
from the Wiltshire Climate Change Officer seeking £12,566 
towards energy monitors available for free hire in all libraries 
across Wiltshire. The energy monitor allows the user to see clearly 
how much energy their appliances use and how their behaviour 
impacts on their energy use. The householder/user can then make 
simple changes to their behaviour to reduce their energy 
consumption. Reducing energy will save money off their energy 
bills and reduce their carbon footprint.  
 
Decision 
Calne Area Board would endorse the Performance Reward 
Grant Scheme bid from the Wiltshire Climate Change Officer 
seeking £12,566 from all 18 Area Boards towards energy 
monitors available for free hire in all libraries across Wiltshire.     

 

8.   Feedback on Community Area Grants Received  

 Will Kay, Youth Development Co-Ordinator, provided an update on 
the kite project after a grant was received by Calne Community 
Area Young People’s Issues Group. The kite project was one part 
of the beginnings of an alternative sports hub, with parkour, 
climbing and mountain biking taking place. Funding had been 
spent on a range of top end kites. The project was being staffed by 

 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

Youth Services and managed by a core group of young people. 
There was a display available to look at before the meeting.     

9.   Community Area Grants  

 Consideration was given to three applications made to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme. 
 
Decision 
Calne Community Area Partnership were awarded £2,328 
towards the design, print and distribution of a community 
focussed publication of a revised community area plan for 
each household in the Community Area. 
 
Decision 
Calne Tennis Club were awarded £983 towards providing 
indoor mini tennis coaching for junior beginners and junior 
improvers. 
 
Decision 
Calne First Responders were awarded £2,450 towards the 
provision of equipment for volunteers to extend the reach of 
the project to a wider part of the Calne Community Area. 
 
The following comment regarding the Calne First Responders was 
read by the Chairman after it had been received via the Community 
Area Network from a local person who was unable to attend the 
meeting: “Having recently had the misfortune to call upon their 
services, I think that every assistance we can give them to expand 
their services would be money well spent. It is not until you require 
the assistance of the First Responders do you realise what a first 
class voluntary job they do and one should never think that you will 
never need them. I did and I was amazed by their professionalism.”  
 
The Chairman reminded the meeting that the deadline for the next 
round of funding applications was 20 September 2010. Please 
contact Jane Vaughan (Calne Community Area Manager), on 
01247 721447 or jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk, if you would like 
to submit an application to the Community Area Grants Scheme.  

 

10.   Your Local Issues  

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress 
on Calne Area Board working groups.  
 

a) Councillor Marshall had been involved in several meetings 
regarding the skate board park working group. The group 
had visited skate parks in Salisbury and Trowbridge and had 
been particularly impressed with the Trowbridge site. A local 

 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

company were looking into the problem of paint on the 
current skate bowl. 
  

b) Councillor Berry and the cycle network working group had 
been working on establishing key routes for cyclists on 
maps and good places for shared cycle paths with the 
general agreement of users. This was hoped for on the 
A3102 too.  
 

c) Councillor Hill expressed his hope that the Curzon Street 
congestion issue would be considered by the new Local 
Transport Plan working group. The best option appeared to 
be diverting traffic away from the area using signage and a 
review of signage was taking place. Councillor Tonge 
explained that £15,000 was available to the Area Board for 
small highways projects. He emphasised that the highways 
budget was limited and had recently been reduced. The 
department had a list of 600 projects in Wiltshire to be 
completed and funding available for approximately 60 of 
these projects. The Local Transport Plan scheme would 
work to prioritise highways projects in the Community Area.  
 

d) Highways Officers responded to the community discussion 
held at the Calne Area Board meeting on 27 April 2010 
regarding the A3102 at Hilmarton and the A4 at Derry Hill. 
Martin Cook, Area Highways Engineer, stated that using the 
highways prioritising system, Studley Crossroads was 
deemed to be a low priority. There had been no major 
incident since changes were made to the crossroads 
approximately four years ago. The Chairman had received 
the following comment via the Community Area Network 
from a local person who was unable to attend the meeting: 
“I believe the road has become safer since the road 
changes were made as part of the Bowood housing 
development, the islands have certainly made the road 
much safer to cross and the turnings into Derry Hill and 
Studley have been significantly improved. My main issue is 
with the speed of the vehicles, and would like to see a 
reduction in the speed to say 40mph 100 yards or so before 
and after the new pedestrian crossing islands. This not only 
benefits pedestrians (who are often forgotten about when 
discussing road safety at such cross roads), but also a lower 
speed limit would help to reduce accidents.” A resident from 
Derry Hill expressed concerns about crossing the road at 
Studley crossroads and the pedestrian island. Mr 
Broadhead asked Councillor Tonge about the cost of the 
speed limit review report and the number of speed limits 
recommended to be reduced in the report.  



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
Decision 
The cost of the speed limit review report and the 
number of speed limits recommended to be reduced in 
the report would be reported back to Mr Broadhead by 
Councillor Tonge.      

 
In Hilmarton there was scope for a traffic island outside the 
Duke Hotel. Unfortunately this would have to compete on 
the list of 600 projects in Wiltshire to do. The need for traffic 
lights on the A3102 was also commented on.   
 
Councillor Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member with responsibility 
for Highways and Transport matters, was present and 
responded to the petition presented to the Area Board in 
April regarding the traffic congestion in Curzon Street, 
Calne. He stated that £1.2million had been taken away from 
this year’s highways budget by central Government and that 
the budget for the next few years would be reduced as well. 
Consequently, some projects that had already been agreed 
would not go ahead and there were no funds available to 
take on new projects anywhere in the county. However, he 
suggested that the highways department would need to 
know when funding did start to increase what the priorities 
across the county were in terms of highways projects. 
Councillor Tonge suggested that Calne Area Board should 
ask our Highways Working Group to investigate the 
highways related issues in our area and prioritise them so 
that the department would be able to assess the relative 
importance of each problem to the local people. This the 
Board resolved to do. 

11.   Cabinet Representative  

 The Cabinet Representative Councillor Lionel Grundy OBE was 
unable to attend the meeting and the item was subsequently 
withdrawn from the agenda.  

 

12.   Any Questions  

 A question was raised asking how many speed limits were 
changed by Wiltshire Council after the speed limit review. 
Councillor Tonge clarified that the speed limit review was 
mandatory and a requirement from the Government.  

 
Decision 
Councillor Tonge would provide an answer on how many 
speed limits were changed by Wiltshire Council after the 
speed limit review.   

 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 
James Gray MP was asked if he would feed back the highways 
issues raised at the meeting and pertinent to many rural 
communities to Government. He commented that Communities 
Secretary Eric Pickles had made clear that as rural communities 
were very different, highways decisions such as the ones 
discussed at the meeting were best made by listening to local 
people through forums such as the Area Board.   

13.   Close  

 The next Area Board meeting would be held at 7.00 pm on 
Tuesday 26 October at Calne Town Hall, with refreshments 
available from 6.30 pm. Councillor Stuart Wheeler, Cabinet 
Representative for Leisure, Sport and Culture would attend this 
meeting to discuss the leisure review that was taking place, with 
consultation open until 31 October. If you would like to feed into the 
review, information was available in leisure centres, libraries, 
Council offices and online from the Wiltshire Council website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/leisureandculture/leisureandsportscentr
es/leisure.htm.  

 


